Enrolled House Bill 5003

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER	
---------	--

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

Ovcu	by the oregon bepartment of nuministrati	ve bei vices, are approved.
(1)	License fees for nursery growers and	
	collectors:	
(a)	Annual sales up to \$20,000	\$ 129
(b)	Annual sales \$20,001 - \$100,000	\$129 plus 0.004 over \$20,000
(c)	Annual sales \$100,001 - \$200,000	\$449 plus 0.0037 over \$100,000
(d)	Annual sales \$200,001 - \$500,000	\$819 plus 0.003 over \$200,000
(e)	Annual sales \$500,001 - \$2,000,000	\$1,719 plus 0.0018 over \$500,000
(f)	Annual sales \$2,000,001 and above	\$4,419 plus 0.00052 over \$2,000,000
(2)	License fees for greenhouse growers	
	of herbaceous plants:	
(a)	Annual sales up to \$20,000	\$ 129
(b)	Annual sales \$20,001 - \$100,000	\$ 129 plus 0.0016 over \$20,000
(c)	Annual sales \$100,001 - \$200,000	\$257 plus 0.0013 over \$100,000
(d)	Annual sales \$200,001 - \$500,000	\$387 plus 0.00064 over \$200,000
(e)	Annual sales \$500,001 - \$2,000,000	\$579 plus 0.00057 over \$500,000
(f)	Annual sales \$2,000,001 and above	
(3)	License fees for nursery dealers,	
	florists and landscape contractors:	
(a)	Annual purchases up to \$20,000	\$ 129
(b)	Annual purchases \$20,001 - \$100,000	\$ 129 plus 0.0016 over \$20,000
(c)	Annual purchases \$100,001 - \$200,000	\$257 plus 0.0013 over \$100,000
(d)	Annual purchases \$200,001 - \$500,000	\$387 plus 0.00064 over \$200,000
(e)	Annual purchases \$500,001 - \$2,000,000	\$579 plus 0.00057 over \$500,000
(f)	Annual purchases \$2,000,001 and above	\$1,434 plus 0.00052 over \$2,000,000
(4)	Fees for issuance of phytosanitary	
	and other certificates	\$ 25
(5)	Inspection and service fees for	
	unlicensed nursery persons off premises	\$ 45

	unlicensed nursery persons at a	
	State Department of Agriculture	
	facility:	
(a	Noncommercial shippers	\$ 20
(k		
(7		
(8		
(9		
(0	permit fee	
(1	0) Industrial hemp field sampling and in	• •
(1 (a		
(k		
•	-	\$ 50
(0		Samiana approved nates
(1	Oregon Department of Administrative	
	1) Laboratory charges per test	
_		for the immediate preservation of the public
_		clared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect
July	1, 2015.	
Passe	d by House June 22, 2015	Received by Governor:
Passe	d by House June 22, 2015	
Passe	d by House June 22, 2015	Received by Governor: , 2015
Passe	d by House June 22, 2015	, 2015
Passe		
Passed		, 2015 Approved:
Passed		, 2015
Passed	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	, 2015 Approved:
Passed	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	, 2015 Approved:
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2015 Approved:
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House d by Senate June 30, 2015	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House d by Senate June 30, 2015	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House d by Senate June 30, 2015	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House d by Senate June 30, 2015	
	Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House d by Senate June 30, 2015	M.,